
STATUS UPDATE OF DGR EMPANELLED SECURITY AGENCIES FOR  
TELANGANA STATE  

DATA UPTO 16 DEC 2024 
  

1.   Refer MoD/DESW Guidelines for operation/functioning of DGR empaneled ESM Security 
Services vide letter no. 28(75)/2020-D/Res-I) dated 13 May 2021 and Corrigendum no. 
28(75)/2020-D/Res-I) dated 23 Jun 2021.The Data uploaded herein is compiled duly based on 
'Reports and Returns' submitted by Proprietors & their Principal Employer (including requisitions 
& sponsorships) to/with DGR / DRZ's. 
  
2.   Number of guards reflected against each agency is subject to minor revision(s) especially 
'Under Negotiation' (U/N) column based on differences (if any) between number of guards 
sponsored by DGR / DRZ's with due date vis-a-vis their materialization as / if / when reported by 
the principal employer / concerned proprietor (the onus rests with the proprietors to report 
difference with documentary proofs). 
  
3.    DGR New Delhi will Issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05) years or upto 
the age of 60 years (whichever is earlier) as per Para 6(a) of MoD OM dated 13 May 2021. 
  
4.   Following documents / details will produce at the time of issuance / renewal of empanelment 
certificate (in original): - 
     • Aadhar Card 
     • PAN card 
     • ESM Identity card 
     • Copy of PSARA license 
     • Affidavit for security agency scheme (Original) 
     • Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly attested) 
     • Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents & Landline Bill) 
     • Mobile number & Email ID 
  
5.     "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/Violation'. Concerned officers may be approaced with 
requisite documents for removal of "D". Proprietors in Operation list with remark "D" will not be 
considered for sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/WL. 
 
6. Proprietor whose Empanelment Certificate is expired/ about to expired is requested to contact 
respective DRZ for renewal of Empanelment Certificate. 
 
7.  Proprietors whose security agency has been placed in 'D' are required to submit the 
pending documents to DRZ(S) by 31 Dec 2024.  

  



(a) Status: Operational 
Sr 
No 

Emp 
No 

Name of Proprietor Gds Details Total 
Gds 

Months 

Remarks 
Run
ning 

U/
N 

Total 

1 3708 Shyla Arunachalam 
E Mail - 
shyla04@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9493939653 
Address - H.No-12-64/1-4, 
Main Road,JJ Nagar 
Colony, Yarpal, 
Secunderabad  

0 0 157 4105    
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
7 12 84 
15 37 555 
7 12 84 
58 24 1392 
16 49 784 
7 24 168 
7 8 56 
24 24 576 
16 24 384 

 

 

2 4463 Amit Joshi 
E Mail - 
amitjosh04@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9493939652 
Address - H.No-12-
64/1/4A, Main Road, Near 
JJ Nagar Post Office, 
Yarpal, Hyderabad 

0 0 135 3727 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

23 27 621 
17 27 466 
7 12 85 
3 24 73 

22 24 535 
10 24 243 
17 24 414 
38 24 925 
12 24 292 
3 24 73 

 

 

3 4489 G Savita 
E Mail - 
sgsaoffice2019@gmail.co
m 
Mobile No - 7601095815 
Address - Door No- 6-3-
776 &777, Block A, Flat 
No-204, Vasundhara 
Apartment, Hyderabad 

0 0 122 2576 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

41 24 984 
28 24 672 
16 14 224 
6 18 108 
2 24 48 
11 24 264 
13 12 156 
5 24 120 

 

 

4 4541 S Sree Hari 
E Mail - 
harisiddhanthi@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8826644300 
Address - H. No-8-3-
216/1, Balaji Nagar, 
Yarpal, Medchal, 
Matkajgiri, Telangana, 
Hyderabad 

0 0 177 3986  
Gds Months Gds 

Month
s  

33 24 792 
3 24 72 
48 24 1152 
26 25 650 
6 24 144 
37 24 888 
24 12 288 

 

 

  



5 4696 Ajay Muchini 
E Mail - 
muchiniajay@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9502006081 
Address - H. No-8-3-216-
1, Srinivasa Colony (West) 
Hyderabad 

0 0 145 3594  
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
6 24 144 
19 30 570 
52 24 1248 
4 24 96 
16 24 384 
48 24 1152 

 

 

6 5223 Arvind Kumar Singh 
E Mail - 
aksjat1@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9700877710 
Address - H. No.6-280, 
Jawahar Nagar, Balaji 
Nagar, Malkajgiri, 
Medchal 

0 0 53 1281 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

3 22 66 
19 24 456 
15 25 375 
9 24 216 
7 24 168 

 

 

7 6542 Sunil Nair 
E Mail - 
sunilfeb72@rediffmail.co
m 
Mobile No - 9900180392 
Address - Flat No-301, 
Block No-7, Phase-2, G K 
Pride, Balajinagar, Main 
Road, Yarpal 
Jawaharnagar, Medchal,  
Malkajgiri 

16 0 73 1284  
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
19 24 456 
38 12 456 
01 12 12 
15 24 360 

 
Voluntary exit noting fwd. 

8 6910 Shambhu Nath Thakur 
E Mail - 
sntsa510@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8951573310 
Address - H No-1-843, 
Road No-1, Shop No-1, 
Brindavan Ex Servicemen 
Society, Jawahar Nagar, 
Medchal, Secunderabad, 
Telangana 

36 22 84 1183 

 

Gds Months Gds 
Months  

4 12 48 
4 24 96 
8 12 96 
14 04 63 
22 24 528 
10 12 120 
12 12 144 
01 16 16 
06 12 72 

9 7312 Sangeetha M A 
Email - 
snag93833sa@gmail.co
m 
Mobile No - 9958075946 
Address - H No-4-36, Ex 
Servicemen colony, 
Shantinagar Colony, 
Jawaharnagar(Balaji 
Nagar), Medonal Dist 
Secunderabad, 
Telangana 

51 0 51 1224  
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
12 24 288 
17 24 408 
16 24 384 
06 24 144 

 



10 6864 Ajit Kumar Das 
E Mail - 
akd46450@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No - 9100950594 
Address - Office No-22-
27, Venkatapuram, Alwal 
Circle, 15, Hyderabad- 
Telangana 

25 0 81 1272   
Gd
s 

Months Gds 
Months  

56 12 672 
21 24 504 
04 24 96 

  

11 7157 Jitendra Kumar 
E Mail - 
jk359sa@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 7897947689 
Address - H. No-1-843, 
Road No-1, Shop No-2, 
Brindavan Ex Serviceman 
Colony, Jawahar Nagar, 
Medchal,Secunderabad 

51 0 51 1224  
Gd
s 

Months Gds 
Months  

30 24 720 
10 24 240 
6 24 144 
05 24 120 
Total Gds 
Months 

1224 

 
‘D’ For non-submission 
AS26. SCN issued. 

12 7739 Ishwar Singh Yadav 
E Mail -  
ishwar@orbitsicom 
Mobile No - 9000544329 
Address - Office No-408, 
Aditya Trade Center, 
Satyam Theater road, 
Ameerpet, Hyderabad 

51 0 51 1224   
Gd
s 

Months Gds 
Months  

30 24 720 
10 24 240 
06 24 144 
05 24 120 
   

 

13 7499 S Satish Prabhu 
E Mail - 
ssprabhuhyd@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9963978312 
Address - Office at # 802, 
Cabin No-3, 8th Floor, 
Manjeera Majestic 
Commercial, Jntu 
Medchal,Malkajgiri, 
Telangana 

50 0 50 1200   
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
24 24 576 
26 24 624 

 
 
 

14 6814 Vikram Manohar Date 
E Mail - 
vmd030sa@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9011043863 
Address - Shop No-9, 
Employees Colony, Main 
Road, Yapral, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana 

51 0 51 1224  
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
41 24 984 
10 24 240 

 

  



15 7613 Rajeev Ranjan Verma 
E Mail - 
rrv46sa@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 7382306933 
Address - Shop No-1, H. 
No-7-390, Sri Ram Nagar 
Colony, Near Pochamma 
Temple, Jawaharnagar, 
Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana 

53 0 53 1272   
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
53 24 1272 

 
 
‘D’ For non-submission 
AS26. SCN issued. 
‘D’ for non-submission 
Rent Agreement. 
Disempanelment noting 
fwd to DGR. 

16 5777 N A Pradeep 
E Mail -  
sodiumpradeep@gmail.c
om 
Mobile No - 9490751204 
Address - Door No-3043, 
Rd floor, Mbr Building, 
Opp Football Ground, 
Thirmulghery, 
Secunderbad, 
Telangana-500015 

49 05 54 1200 Gd
s 

Months Gds 
Months  

41 24 984 
08 12 96 
02 24 48 
03 24 72 

  

17 7530 Anil Kumar 
E Mail – 
akraghav43@yahoo.in 
Mobile No – 7351785135 
Address - Shop No-1, H 
No-11-129/7/1, Shivaji 
Nagar, Balaji Nagar, P S 
Jawaharnagar, Kapra 
Mandal, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana- 
500087 
 

54 0 54 1296   
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
54 24 1296 

 

18 7727 Hemant Kumar 
E Mail – 
hk069sa@gmail.com 
Mobile No – 7680091692 
Address - Office at 6-
72/32, Plot No- 25, Road 
No-01, Ex Servicemen 
Colony, Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad- Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana- 
500087 
 

0 0 0 0 ‘D’ due to domestic’s 
reason till Dec 2024. 
Mail Dated 29 July 2024 
 
 

  



19 7621 Vijay Maradani  
E Mail – 
vm676sa@gmail.com 
Mobile No – 9866755510 
Address - -72/32 Part, 
Brindavan Ex servicemen 
colony, Road No-1, Balaji 
Nagar, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri,  
Telangana-500087 

61 0 61 1464  
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
28 24 672 
17 24 408 
16 24 384 

 
 
‘D’ For non-submission 
AS26. SCN issued. 
Disempanelment noting 
fwd to DGR. 

20 7728 Amarjit Mehta 
Email : 
am614sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 8872401632 
Address: Svy No-2-
149,Shop No-1, Jyothi 
Nagar, Beside, 
Meenakshi Hosiptal 
Lane, Near Sri 
Ramalayan Temple, 
Balaji Nagar, Under 
Jawar Nagar, Kapra 
Mandal, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

54 0 54 1296 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

35 24 840 
19 24 456 

 

21 7661 Dious Emmanuel  
Email : 
diousemmanuel@gmail.c
om 
Mob : 9487816378 
Address: 2-2-1103/9/99, 
Sanjeevaiah Nagar, Tilak 
Nagar, Hyderabad, 
Telangana-500044 

113 0 113 1848 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

29 24 696 
12 24 288 
13 12 156 
01 12 12 
58 12 696 

 

22 7996 D Sethu Madhava Rao 
Email : 
66madhava@gmail.com 
Mob : 9113529283 
Address: Shop No-1, 
House No-11-54/2, 
Sriram Nagar Colony, 
Balaji Nagar, Jawahar 
Nagar, Kapra, Mandal, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500087 

86 0 86 1224 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

14 12 168 
13 24 312 
56 12 672 
03 24 72 

 

23 7567 Vaneet Mehta 
Email: 
vaneetmehta@rediffmail.
com 
Mob: 9915279039 
Address: F-104, 1st floor, 
mig 493, kpnb colony, 
kukatpally, Hyderabad, 
Telangana- 5000085 

91 0 91 1296 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
17 24 408 
42 24 504 
32 12 384 

 



  



24 7356 Sonayajula Krishna 
Murty 
Email: 
krishmurty636@gmail.co
m 
Mob: 8978523636 
Address: # 819B,8th 
floor, majeera Majestic 
commercial jntu, 
medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500072 

10 10 50 1200 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
17 24 408 
20 24 480 
03 24 72 
10 24 240 

 
 

25 8250 Pasham Abhilash 
Email: 
pasa42704@gmail.com 
Mob: 9490325203 
Address: Shop No-5-9-
230, Part B Employees 
Colony, Yarpal, 
Secunderabad, Medchal, 
Maljaigiri, Telangana-
5000087 

0 49 49 1164 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
45 24 1080 
03 24 72 
01 12 12 

‘D’ For non-submission 
AS26. SCN issued. 

Award of contract report 
from SA via mail on 15 
Oct 2024. Reply awaited 

26 7880 Sukhminder Pal Singh 
Parhar 
Email : 
sps53sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 9041559158 
Address: Shop No-3, Plot 
No-2-150/29/2, Near 
Rachana School, Balaji 
Nagar, Secunderabad, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500087 

48 1 49 1164 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
42 24 1008 
06 24 144 
01 12 12 

 

27 8100 R Venkat Ramana Rao 
Email : 
vrr38sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 9177999172 
Address: Plot No-2-
150/49/6/1, Shop No-3, 
(Part A), Citizen Colony, 
Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad-500087 

0 53 53 1272 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
53 53 1272 

 

28 6541 Krishna Bennalkar 
Email : 
kb3158sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 9018914625 
Address: H No- 10/35-6, 
Sri Ram Nagar, Shop No-
1, Beside Meenakshi 
Hosiptal Lane, Balaji 
Nagar, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
5000087 

0 54 54 1296 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
37 24 888 
07 24 168 
10 24 240 

 

  



29 8276 Aravind D 
Email : 
ad097sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 9866896967 
Address: H No- 10-35/6, 
Sri Ram Nagag, Shop 
No-2, Beside Meenakshi 
Hospital Lane, Balaji 
Nagar, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

19 32 51 1224 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
19 24 456 
32 24 768 

 

30 8289 M Omaiyorubhagan 
Pillai 
Email : 
mop61sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 7206258798 
Address: Shop No-1, 
Jyothi Nagar, Beside 
Meenakshi Hospital 
Line, Near Sri 
Ramalayam Temple, 
Balaji Nagar, Under 
Jawaharnagar, Kapra 
Mandal, Medchal, 
Telangana - 500 087 

0 38 38 912 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
38 24 912 

 

31 3144 Arabinda Roy 
Email : 
maj_aroy@yahoo.co.in 
Mob : 8758741972 
Address: Pent House, 
3rd floor, Svy No-
240,242, 243, China 
Thokatta, Opp Hanuman 
Temple , Main Road, 
Bowenpally, Hyderabad-
500011 

0 60 60 1440 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
60 24 1440 

 

32 8340 S Raja Shekar 
Email : 
srs44sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 8889263650 
Address: Door No-1-99, 
Anand Nagar, 
Jawaharnagar, Shop 
No- 1, Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500087 

0 46 46 1104 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
46 24 1104 

 

  



33 7972 Venkatraman R 
Email : 
venkat25251@yahoo.co
m 
Mob : 9442208929 
Address: 3-10, Kowkoor, 
Secunderabad, Alwal, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500010 

0 50 50 1200 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
20 24 480 
30 24 720 

 

34 8115 V Raghuveer 
Email: 
vraghusagency@gmail.c
om 
Mob: 9396847100 
Address: Flat No-306, 
Block A, Kundan Bagh 
Apparments Green 
Land, Begumpet, 
Hyderabad, Telangana-
500016 

0 50 50 1200 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
22 24 528 
28 24 672 

 

35 8116 Malakapalli Venudhar  
Reddy 
Email: 
mvrsagency@gmail.com 
Mob: 9490115490 
Address: 10-4-771/2/c, 
Near Pochamma 
Temple Nagar, 
Mosabtank, Hyderabad-
Telangana-500028 

0 0 0 0 WL-1 

36 7875 Kuppili Venkata Srinivas 
Email : 
srinikuppili@gmail.com 
Mob : 9910024937 
Address: Office No-5-8-
28/31, 2nd floor, 
PEDSO-2, yapral, 
Secunderabad, 
medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-2 

37 8379 Thota Srinivasa Rao 
Email : 
sreenupitta@yahoo.co.in 
Mob : 9871080466 
Address: Plot No- 127, 
Aleap 
Industries,Pragathi 
Nagar, Medchal , 
Malkajgiri, Telangana- 
500090 

0 0 0 0 WL-3 
 

  



38 7849 Iqbal Singh 
Email : 
iq07sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 7226005676 
Address: Door No-1-99, 
Anand Nagar, 
Jawaharnagar, Shop 
No-2, Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri,  
Telangana-500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-4 

39 8483 Kakkanat Rahulan Anil 
Email : 
Anilrahulan1965@gmail.
com 
Mob : 7995725350 
Address: Office at 12-
62/5, Jai Jawahar Nagar 
Colony, Yapral, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana- 500087 

0 10 10 240 WL-5 
Details of UN gds 

Gds Months Gds 
months 

10 24 240 
 

40 8722 Shashidhar Kumar V 
Email : 
kumarshashidhar@gmail
.com 
Mob : 8297035881 
Address: H.No-4-2-
175/F/55, Plot No-55, 
Fortune Avenue 
Kowkoor, Alwal, 
Hyderabad, Telangana- 
500010 

0 0 0 0 WL-6 

41 8208 Akash Popli 
Email : 
akashpops@gmail.com 
Mob : 9373137631 
Address: Office at 
Ground Floor, 5-12-64/1, 
Main Road, Jai Jawahar 
Nagar Colony, Yarpal 
Mandal-Alwal 
Secunderabad-500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-7 
 

SA have failed to complete 
the tendering process. 
SCN issued dt 22 Nov 2024. 

42 8885 Shaji John 
Email : 
shajisusan@yahoo.co.in 
Mob : 8008677555 
Address: Flat No 503, 
Mani Residency, J J 
Nagar P. O , Yapral, 
Secundrabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-8 
 

SA have failed to complete 
the tendering process. 
SCN issued dt 22 Nov 2024. 

  



43 8808 Sanjay Kumar Singh 
Email : 
sanjayk70@yahoo.com 
Mob : 7042877228 
Address: E. 508, Green 
Front Yapral, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana - 
500 087. 

0 0 0 0 WL-9 
 

 

44 8943 Vikas Kolhe 
Email : 
vikaskolhehyd@gmail.co
m 
Mob : 8179188983 
Address: Flat No-501, 
Patels Green Park, 
Meher Road, Yapral, 
Alwal, Medchal- 
Malkajgiri, Telanagna- 
500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-10 

45 8434 Ghouse Baig 
Email : 
baigghouse157@gmail.c
om 
Mob : 9441944016 
Address: K.V Rangareddy, 
Telangan-500068 

0 0 0 0 WL-11 

46 7858 S Sriniva sa Rado 
Email : 
rao4884@gmail.com 
Mob : 8889124333 
Address: Office at H.No-
W-22, Phase-I Ved 
Vihar, AWHO Colon, 
Tirumalagiri, Medchal, 
Malkagiri, Telangana- 
500015 

0 0 0 0 WL-12 

47 9289 Rakesh D Jindey 
Email : 
r_jindey@yahoo.co.in 
Mob : 7895701866 
Address: Office at 
12/64/1/5, Main Road, J 
J Nagar Colony, Yapral, 
Secunderabad, 
Medchal, Malkagiri, 
Telangana- 500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-13 

  



48 9081 Srinivasa Rao Bhaskarla 
Email : 
b_sreenusudhi@yahoo.c
om 
Mob : 9536627708 
Address: Office at House 
No - 12-62/5, First floor, 
J J Nagar, Yapral, 
secunderabad, 
Telangana-500087, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri 

0 0 0 0 WL-14 

49 9293 Paturi Narayana Reddy 
Email : 
pvnreddy01061966@gm
ail.com 
Mob : 8780918454 
Address: H-204, Omsree 
Heights, Hislop Road, 
Alwal Mandal, Medchal-
Malkagiri, Hyderabad, 
Telangana Pin - 500010 

0 0 0 0 WL-15 

50 6169 Anil Kumar Gupta 
Email : 
anilkgupta65@gmail.co
m 
Mob : 8894772525 
Address: 61, Sant 
Nagar, East of Kailash, 
South Delhi-110065 

0 0 0 0 WL-16 
‘D’ for personal reason till 30 
Jun 2025. mail dt 02 Jul 2024 

51 9303 P Reddeppa  
Email : 
reddeppa345@gmail.co
m 
Mob : 9493669304 
Address: H.No. 186/A, 
Plassy Line Naidu 
Motors, Nizamabad 
Road, Old Bowenpally, 
Medchal Malkajgiri, 
Telangana -500011 

0 0 0 0 WL-17 
 

52 8727 Nagender Singh Thakur 
Email : 
nagenderthakur@yahoo.
com 
Mob : 9643136654 
Address: Room No 4, 
4th Floor, Kakatiya Seva 
Samithi, Nizampet, 
Medchal Malkajgiri, 
Telangana - 500 090 

0 0 0 0 WL-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



53 9497 Sreenivasan K N 
Email : 
skn79sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 8729987318 
Address: H.No-2-
150/49/44/58, Shop No-
02, Citizen Colony, 
Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana- 
500 087 

0 0 0 0 WL-19 

54 8922 Pradeepan K 
Email : 
prad69k@gmail.com 
Mob : 7020969473 
Address: H No. 12-62-5, 
Ground Floor, Jj Nagar, 
Colony Yapral Alwal, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana - 500 087. 

0 0 0 0 WL-20 

55 9339 N Anil Kumar  
Email : 
anilsecure@rediffmail.co
m 
Mob : 6303291027 
Address: Flat No. 222, 
Bank Colony, Near, 
Maithri Enclave, Kapra, 
Medchal Malkajgiri, 
Secunderabad, 
Telangana - 500087 

0 0 0 0 WL-21 

56 9750 KVS Gopi 
Email : 
kvsrgopi@gmail.com 
Mob : 7985511535 
Address: No. 4-7- 4/7, 
Plot No. 146, Samala 
Laxmi Enclave, Bharath 
Nagar, Kowkoor, Alwal, 
Medchal Malkajgiri, 
Telangana - 500 010 

0 0 0 0 WL-22 

57 10165 Amit Bajpai 
Email : 
bajpai79a@gmail.com 
Mob : 9346229491 
Address: 12-65/5 Jj 
Nagar Colony, Jj Nagar 
Post, Yapral, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana - 
500 087 

0 0 0 0 WL-23 

  



58 9840 Pradeep Kumar Mohapatra 
Email : 
pkmohapatra.sa@gmail.
com 
Mob : 9043066472 
Address: Flat No 203, 
Block 7, Gks Pride, 
Yapral, Secunderabad, 
Medchal Malkajgiri, 
Telangana - 500 087 

0 0 0 0 WL-24 

59 9920 Krishna Chandra Joshi 
Email : 
kcjoshi.sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 9445191949 
Address: Flat No 202, 
Omsree Heights, 
Kowkoor, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana -  
500 010 

0 0 0 0 WL-25 

60 9831 Rahul Rai 
Email : 
rr336sa@gmail.com 
Mob : 8130228484 
Address: H.No 2-
150/49/44/58, Citizen 
Colony, Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana - 
500 087 

0 0 0 0 WL-26 

61 9716 Mohd Babu 
Email : 
mohdbabu111@gmail.c
om 
Mob : 9441746477 
Address: H No- 36-
136/23, Plot No 728, 
Defence Colony, 
Sainikpuri, 
Secunderabad, 
Hyderabad,  
Telangana - 500 094 

0 0 0 0 WL-27 

62 9116 Sunil Kumar Sehgal 
Email : 
sksehgal19466@gmail.c
om 
Mob : 7075956719 
Address: Flat No. H 405, 
Omsree Heights, 
Kowkoor, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana - 
500 010 

0 0 0 0 WL-28 

  



63 9736 Awadhesh Kumar 
Pathak 
Email : 
abbusimpathak@rediffm
ail.com 
Mob : 9575302111 
Address: Plot No 46, B 
House No 5/8/42/46 
Godavari Garden 
Yapral, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana . 
500 087 

0 0 0 0 WL-29 

64 10368 E Govind 
Email – 
govind_devadas@yahoo
.com 
Mob – 9721888456 
Address- 

0 0 0 0 WL-30 

65 10586 Alok Chandra 
Email – 
alokchandra.sa@gmail.c
om 
Mob – 7060565660 
Address- 

0 0 0 0 WL-31 

66 10405 Santosh Ramaswami 
Email – 
ramaswamisantosh@gm
ail.com 
Mob – 7382102062 
Address- 

0 0 0 0 WL-32 

67 10115 Leo Jonas Muthu  
Email - 
leo3jonas@gmail.com 
Mob No – 9830161255 
Address- 

0  0 0 0 WL-33 

68 8419 Vinod Bhasker 
Email – 
vinod.bhasker@hotmail.
com 
Mob - 948673121 
Address- 

0 0 0 0 WL-34 

 



  

Overage 

Ser 
No 

Emp 
No  

Name of Proprietor  Guards Details Remarks 
Run 
ning  

UN Total Cumulative  
Guard 
Months  

1 6977 Col Satyanarayana 
Naresh 

Email - 
narjyovin@gmail.com 
Mob. No - 9490675783 
Plot No-74, V K Enclave, 
Balaji Nagar, Near Indus 
Universal School, 
Jawahrnagar Yarpal, 
Secunderabad medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

39 0 65 1392 Details of availed gds 
Gds Months Total 
9 24 216 

14 12 168 

3 24 72 

Detail of running gds 
01.08.22/30.07.25 
26 24 624 
15.03.23/14.03.25 
7 24 168 
01.06.23/31.05.25 
6 24 144 

 

2 7669 Lt Col Ram Kishan 
Parmar 

rkp151sa@gmail.com 
8221059016 
Shop No-1,-261, Ex 
Servicemen colony, 
Shantinagar Colony, 
Shivalayam Temple, 
Balaji NAgar, 
Jawaharnagar, 
Telangana, 
Secunderabad-500087 

21 0 76 1824 Details of availed gds 

Gds Months Total 
55 24 1320 

Detail of running gds 
26.08.23/24.01.25 
21 24 504 

 

3 7622 Lt Col Abhijit Ghosh 

ab4363sa@gmail.com 
6399071766 
Plot No- 2-150/49/6/1, 
Shop No-1, Near Ayyapa 
Swamy Temple, Citizen 
Colony, Balaji Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal 
Malkajgiri, Telanagana-
500087 

44 0 44 1056  
Detail of running gds 
01.01.24/31.12.25 
44 24 1056 

 
‘D’ for non-submission 
of AS 26. SCN issued. 

Disempanelment noting 
fwd to DGR. 

4 4651 Col Menda Narayana 
Rao 

menda.narayanarao@gm
ail.com 
9436289240 
Shop No-B Office No-
1/14/1/1(old) New No-
1/821, Ex Servicemen 

50 0 50 1200  

Detail of running gds 
01.01.24/31.12.25 
50 24 1200 

 



Colony, Balaji Nagar, P S 
Jawahar Nagar, Kapra 
Mandal, Secunderabad, 
Telangana-500087 

5 4362 Lt Col Boppana SVS 
Sudhakar 

bsvssudhakar@gmail.com 
9490424852 
Shop No-1, Plot No-68, SV 
Colony, Medipally,Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

16 0 56 1344 Details of availed gds 
Gds Months Total 
19 24 456 

18 24 342 

3 24 72 

Detail of running gds 
01.01.23/31.12.24 
16 24 384 

 

6 6827 Naresh Kumar 
E Mail - vande-
nm@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No - 9560388166 
Address - Shop No-42, 
Svy No-492, Bajirang 
Nagar Colony, Balaji 
Nagar, Secunderabad, 
Telangana 

19 0 128 3072   
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
51 24 1224 
58 24 1392 
19 24 456 

 
 
 
 

7 6822 K Sreenivas Rao 

sreekayess@yahoo.co.in 
8392918333 
804, Cbin No-3, 8th floor, 
Manjeera Majestic 
commercial beside 
kukatpally, Rythu Bazar, 
Medchal, Malkajgiri, 
Telangana-500072 

0 19 19 456 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds  

months 
26 Jun 2024 

19 24 456 
 

8 7808 M Ilamurugu Porchelvan  

ilamuru1964@gmail.com 
7200239503 
Shop No-1, House No-
15-23/8, Shivaji Nagar 
Colony, Near Marwadi 
Line, Balaji Nagar, 
Jawaharnagar, Kapra 
Mandal, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri Dist, 
Telangana-500087 

54 0 54 1296                 
Gds Months Gds 

Months  
01.02.24/31.06.26 

54 24 1296 
     

9 8009 Lt Col Bharat Bhushan 
Chauhan 

bb.chauhan@yahoo.in 
9421362636 
Shop No-6, House No-
15-136/3, Marwadi Line, 
Balaji Nagar, 
JawaharNagar, Kapra 

54 0 54 1296                
Gds  Months Gds 

Months 
01.04.24/31.03.26 

29 24 696 
01.01.24/31.12.24 

25 24 600 
    



Mandal, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

10 7308 Rajesh Sharma 
E Mail - 
rjssa99@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9779773287 
Address - H. No-2, -431, 
Chandrapuri Colony, 
Jawaharnagar, Balaji 
Nagar, Medchal Dist- 
Secunderabad-medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana 

21 29 50 1188 Gd  Months Gds 
Months  

3 24 72 
6 24 144 
1 12 12 
04 24 96 
07 24 168 
29 24 696 

 

11 7911 Hans Raj  
Email : 
raj64chauhan@gmail.co
m 
Mob : 9636353793 
Address: Shop No-3, 
House No-11,-46/4, 
Western Part, Baljai 
Nagar, Jawaharnagar, 
Kapra, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

0 70 70 1284 Gds Months Gds 
Months  

15 24 360 
3 24 72 
3 24 72 
33 12 396 
16 24 384 

 

12 7968 Girdhari Lal  
Email: 
gl360sa@gmail.com 
Mob: 9862695717 
Address: Shop No-2, H. 
No-7-390, Sri Ram Nagar 
Colony,Near Pochamma 
Temple, Jawahar Nagar, 
Secunderabad, Medchal, 
Malkajgiri, Telangana-
500087 

0 51 51 1224 Details of UN gds 
Gds Months Gds 

months 
51 24 1224 

 

 

NOTE: -  
 
(a)    EC - EMPANELMENT CERTIFICATE EXPIRED 
(b)    RA - RENT AGREEMENT EXPIRED 
(c)    HYSR - HALF YEARLY STRENGTH RETURN AS ON 01 JUL 2024 NOT SUBMITTED  
(d)    26 AS - FOR 26 AS FOR THE F.Y 2023-24 NOT SUBMITTED  
(e)    PSARA - PSARA LICENSE EXPIRED  

 


